Common Stock consideration ($11.63 per share)   1,012.2
Estimated merger costs (see below)   212.8

Total consideration   3,954.1
Assumption of Recksons liabilities, including unsecured notes   2,159.0
Minority interest in consolidated debt   (136.0)

Total Purchase Price  $ 5,977.1

Total merger costs are estimated as follows:
 Legal, accounting, and other fees and costs  $ 23.0
 Financial advisory fees   36.0
 Debt assumption fees, insurance, financing and other costs   78.1
 Payment of LTIP and payments relating to non-cash compensation   19.5
 Employee and executive termination, severance and other related costs   56.2

  Total merger costs  $ 212.8

(1) Gives effect to the approximately $28.2 million aggregate exercise price of outstanding options.

F-3

SL GREEN REALTY CORP.
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF JUNE 30, 2006
(UNAUDITED)

(IN THOUSANDS EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

SL Green
Realty
Corp.

Historical

Reckson
Associates
Historical

Reckson
Associates

Merger
Adjustments

Asset
Purchasing

Venture
Adjustments

SL Green
Pro Forma

Adjustments

SL Green
Realty
Corp.

Pro Forma

ASSETS:
Real estate assets, net  $ 2,259,251 $ 3,005,529 $ 3,026,896 $ (2,015,378) $ 24,261  (A) $ 6,300,559
Assets held for sale   170,173  68,795  (68,795)  —  (48,541)(B)  121,632
Cash and cash equivalents   14,184  32,103  44,100  —  (80,845)(C)  9,542
Restricted cash   61,663  —  2,374  —  —  64,037
Tenant and other receivables, net   27,115  12,804  23,661  —  —  63,580
Related party receivables   8,330  —  —  —  —  8,330
Deferred rents receivable, net   81,561  147,000  (147,000)  —  —  81,561
Structured finance investments   333,989  169,784  —  (36,284)  237,300  (D)  704,789
Investments in unconsolidated joint
ventures   571,418  46,816  145,441  (32,500)  —  (E)  731,175
Deferred costs, net   73,747  81,308  (81,308)  —  20,100  (F)  93,847
Other assets   90,521  148,417  (123,387)  —  —  115,551

Total Assets  $ 3,691,952 $ 3,712,556 $ 2,821,982 $ (2,084,162) $ 152,275 $ 8,294,603

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS'
EQUITY:
Mortgage notes payable  $ 1,078,999 $ 464,110 $ (41,300) $ (93,806) $ 220,617  (G) $ 1,628,620
Revolving credit facility   54,645  92,000  (92,000)  —  (54,645)(C)  —
Term loans   525,000  —  —  —  854,499  (H)  1,379,499
Senior unsecured notes   —  1,254,932  —  —  —  1,254,932
Accrued interest payable   7,991  —  20,467  —  —  28,458
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   84,977  118,888  (35,820)  —  —  168,045
Deferred revenue/gain   49,045  70,349  (70,349)  —  24,261  (A)  73,306
Capitalized lease obligations   16,325  —  —  —  —  16,325
Deferred land lease payable   16,625  —  —  —  —  16,625
Dividend and distributions payable   31,725  36,582  —  —  —  68,307
Security deposits   30,075  —  11,194  —  —  41,269
Liabilities related to assets held for sale   95,379  63,839  (63,839)  —  —  95,379
Junior subordinate deferrable debentures
held by trust   100,000  —  —  —  —  100,000

Total liabilities   2,090,786  2,100,700  (271,647)  (93,806)  1,044,732  4,870,765
Commitments and Contingencies
Minority interest in operating partnership   67,498  36,000  (36,000)  —  —  (I)  67,498
Minority interest in other partnerships   37,164  263,475  177,511  —  —  (J)  478,150
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Series C preferred stock, $0.01 par value,
$25.00 liquidation preference, 6,300
issued and outstanding at June 30, 2006   151,981  —  —  —  —  151,981
Series D preferred stock, $0.01 par value,
$25.00 liquidation preference, 4,000
issued and outstanding at June 30, 2006   96,321  —  —  —  —  96,321
Common stock, $0.01 par value, 100,000
shares authorized   432  832  (832)  —  115  (K)  547
Additional paid—in capital   991,241  1,314,853  (1,314,853)  —  1,281,112  (K)  2,272,353
Treasury stock   —  (68,492)  68,492  —  —  (K)  —
Accumulated other comprehensive
income   20,009  2,186  (2,186)  —  —  (K)  20,009
Retained earnings   236,520  63,002  (63,002)  —  100,459  (B)  336,979

Total stockholders' equity   1,496,504  1,312,381  (1,312,381)  —  1,381,686  2,878,190

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity  $ 3,691,952 $ 3,712,556 $ (1,442,517) $ (93,806) $ 2,426,418 $ 8,294,603

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma financial statements.

F-4

SL GREEN REALTY CORP.
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

FOR THE SIX MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2006
(UNAUDITED)

(IN THOUSANDS EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

SL Green
Realty Corp.

Historical

521 and 609
Fifth

Avenue
Acquisitions

Reckson
Associates
Historical

Reckson
Associates

Merger
Adjustments

SL Green
Pro Forma

Adjustments

SL Green
Realty Corp.
Pro Forma

(L)

(M)

REVENUES:
Rental revenue, net  $ 170,671 $ 11,028  244,660 $ (96,229) $ 7,785  (N)$ 337,915
Escalation and reimbursement revenues   31,281  1,322  38,303  (11,458)  —  59,448
Preferred equity and investment income   30,784  —  11,001  (414)  7,453  (O) 48,824
Other income   21,375  —  14,406  (14,306)  —  21,475

 Total revenues   254,111  12,350  308,370  (122,407)  15,238  467,662

EXPENSES:
Operating expenses   58,738  2,003  63,550  (27,452)  —  96,839
Real estate taxes   37,513  1,852  48,404  (20,829)  —  66,940
Ground rent   9,842  —  5,255  (160)  —  14,937
Interest   41,751  7,759  55,205  809  27,843  (P)  133,367
Amortization of deferred financing costs   1,956  —  2,139  (2,139)  2,185  (Q) 4,141
Depreciation and amortization   34,204  3,133  68,883  (29,502)  15,543  (R) 92,261
Marketing, general and administrative   26,243  —  24,812(S) (14,243)(S) —  36,812

 Total expenses   210,247  14,747  268,248  (93,516)  45,571  445,297

Income (loss) from continuing operations
before equity in net income of
unconsolidated joint ventures, minority
interest and discontinued operations   43,864  (2,397)  40,122  (28,891)  (30,333)  22,365
Equity in net income of unconsolidated joint
ventures   20,564  —  2,211  (1,865)  (186)  20,724
Equity in net gain on sale of interest in
unconsolidated joint venture/gain on sale of
real estate   —  —  35,393  (35,393)  —  —

Income (loss) from continuing operations
before minority interest and discontinued
operations   64,428  (2,397)  77,726  (66,149)  (30,519)  43,089
Minority interest in other partnerships   (1,966)  —  (7,946)  3,178  (837)  (7,571)
Minority interest in operating partnership   (2,633)  96  (2,242)  2,242  1,515  (T)  (1,022)

Income (loss) from continuing operations   59,829  (2,301)  67,538  (60,729)  (29,841)  34,496
Income from discontinued operations, net of
minority interest   2,901  —  819  (819)  —  2,901
Gain on sale of discontinued operations, net
of minority interest   —  —  9,286  (9,286)  —  —

Net income (loss)   62,730  (2,301)  77,643  (70,834)  (29,841)  37,397
Preferred stock dividends   (9,938)  —  —  —  —  (9,938)

Net income (loss) available to common
shareholders  $ 52,792 $ (2,301) $ 77,643 $ (70,834) $ (29,841) $ 27,459

BASIC EARNINGS PER SHARE:(U)
Net income from continuing operations  $ 1.16   $ 0.45
Income from discontinued operations   0.07   0.05

Net income  $ 1.23   $ 0.50

DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE:(U)
Net income from continuing operations  $ 1.12   $ 0.44
Income from discontinued operations   0.07   0.05

Net income  $ 1.19   $ 0.49

Dividends per common share  $ 1.20   $ 1.20

Basic weighted average common shares
outstanding   43,026   54,561

Diluted weighted average common shares
and common share equivalents outstanding   46,775   58,310

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma financial statements.

F-5

SL GREEN REALTY CORP.
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2005
(UNAUDITED)

(IN THOUSANDS EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

SL Green
Realty Corp.

Historical

521 and 609
Fifth Avenue
Acquisitions

Reckson
Associates
Historical

Reckson
Associates

Merger
Adjustments

SL Green
Pro Forma

Adjustments

SL Green
Realty Corp.
Pro Forma

(L)

(M)

REVENUES:
Rental revenue  $ 285,317 $ 32,546  468,034 $ (198,946) $ 15,570  (N)$ 602,521
Escalation and reimbursement
revenues   55,740  4,562  78,114  (20,920)  —  117,496
Preferred equity and investment
income   44,989  —  14,118  7,055  12,197  (O) 78,359
Other income   38,143  2  11,787  (9,241)  —  40,691

 Total revenues   424,189  37,110  572,053  (222,052)  27,767  839,067

EXPENSES:
Operating expenses   99,465  6,863  121,737  (48,310)  —  179,755
Real estate taxes   58,036  5,966  87,752  (33,951)  —  117,803
Ground rent   19,250  —  9,552  (6,818)  —  21,984
Interest   77,353  21,800  110,891  (18,333)  55,579  (P)  247,290
Amortization of deferred financing
costs   4,461  —  4,166  (4,166)  4,370  (Q) 8,831
Depreciation and amortization   58,649  9,278  126,662  (47,899)  31,087  (R) 177,777
Marketing, general and administrative  44,215  —  55,972(S) (37,182)(S) —  63,005

 Total expenses   361,429  43,907  516,732  (196,659)  91,036  816,445

Income (loss) from continuing
operations before equity in net
income from unconsolidated joint
ventures, gain on sale, minority
interest and discontinued operations   62,760  (6,797)  55,321  (25,393)  (63,269)  22,622
Equity in net income of
unconsolidated joint ventures   49,349  —  1,371  (1,039)  (372)  49,309
Equity in net gain on sale of interest
in unconsolidated joint venture/gain
on sale of real estate   11,550  —  92,130  (92,130)  —  11,550

Income (loss) from continuing
operations before minority interest
and discontinued operations   123,659  (6,797)  148,822  (118,562)  (63,641)  83,481
Minority interest in other partnerships  (809)  —  (15,749)  7,301  (1,674)  (10,931)
Minority interest in operating
partnership   (5,811)  304  (4,264)  4,264  3,149  (T)  (2,358)

Income (loss) from continuing
operations   117,039  (6,493)  128,809  (106,997)  (62,166)  70,192
Income from discontinued operations,
net of minority interest   6,505  —  7,373  (7,373)  —  6,505
Gain on sale of discontinued
operations, net of minority interest   33,875  —  61,459  (61,459)  —  33,875

Net (loss) income   157,419  (6,493)  197,641  (175,829)  (62,166)  110,572
Preferred stock dividends   (19,875)  —  —  —  —  (19,875)

Net income (loss) available to
common shareholders  $ 137,544 $ (6,493) $ 197,641 $ (175,829) $ (62,166) $ 90,697

BASIC EARNINGS PER SHARE:
(U)
Net income from continuing
operations  $ 2.04   $ 0.72
Income from discontinued operations   0.16   0.12
Gain on sale of discontinued
operations   0.81   0.64
Gain on sale of joint venture property   0.28   0.22

Net income  $ 3.29   $ 1.70

DILUTED EARNINGS PER
SHARE:(U)
Net income from continuing
operations  $ 2.01   $ 0.71
Income from discontinued operations   0.15   0.12
Gain on sale of discontinued